Table of Contents

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Market risk includes risks that arise from changes in interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices, equity prices and other market changes that affect
market sensitive instruments. The primary risk that we believe we will be exposed to is interest rate risk. Certain of our leases contain escalations based on market interest
rates, and the interest rate on our existing line of credit is variable. Although we seek to mitigate this risk by structuring such provisions of our loans and leases to contain a
minimum interest rate or escalation rate, as applicable, these features do not eliminate this risk. We have not entered into any derivative contracts to attempt to further manage
our exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2010, we have performed the following analysis,
which assumes that our balance sheet remains constant and that no further actions beyond a minimum interest rate or escalation rate are taken to alter our existing interest rate
sensitivity.

The following table summarizes the impact of a 1%, 2% and 3% increase in the one month LIBOR for the nine months ended September 30, 2010. As of September 30, 2010,
our effective average LIBOR was 0.25%; thus, a 1% decrease could not occur.

  Increase to Rental   Increase to   Net Decrease to
Interest Rate Change  & Interest Income  Interest Expense  Net Income
1% Increase to LIBOR  $ —  $ 175,925  $ (175,925)
2% Increase to LIBOR   —   351,850   (351,850)
3% Increase to LIBOR   896   527,775   (526,879)

As of September 30, 2010, the fair value of our fixed rate debt outstanding was approximately $242.9 million. Interest rate fluctuations may affect the fair value of our fixed
rate debt instruments. If interest rates on our fixed rate debt instruments, using rates at September 30, 2010, had been one percentage point higher or lower, the fair value of
those debt instruments on that date would have decreased or increased by approximately $9.1 million and $9.6 million, respectively.

In the future, we may be exposed to additional effects of interest rate changes primarily as a result of our line of credit or long-term mortgage debt which we use to maintain